(k) “Town Engineer” means the Executive Director of Environment and 

Infrastructure” for the Town of Midland or such person as he may designate to 
carry out his duties under this by-law; 

(l) “Heavy Truck” means any commercial motor vehicle having an unloaded 

vehicle weight in excess of four thousand five hundred (4,500) kilograms (9,925 
lbs), but does not include ambulances, buses, fire apparatus, vehicles owned 
by or operated for the Town of Midland, County of Simcoe, the Ministry of 
Transportation (Ontario) or any utility. 

(m)“Highway” includes a common and public highway, any part of which is